



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)
WATER TREATMENT PLANT SEDIMENTATION BASIN REPAIRS
ADDENDUM NO. 2

May 22, 2023

Addendum No. 2 provides questions received regarding the RFP and the Town's response.

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES

1. Is a bid bond or performance & payment bonds required for this project?

Response: No, a bid or payment bond is not required for this project.

2. Scope Bullet #1 "Repair deteriorated concrete throughout sedimentation basins #1 and #2, approximately 1,100 square feet." Can this scope item be broken down to cover the various concrete repair scenarios involved? Partial depth topside, Partial depth vertical, full depth of walkway overhangs. These three repairs have a significant price difference.

Response: Submitted proposals can demonstrate a breakout of scope activities and related pricing.

3. Scope Bullet #3 "Complete joint repairs of interior of tanks and surface of walkways, approximately 250 linear feet." Is this to be sealant or a joint system such as Sika's Combiflex that spans these large joints and has superior performance?

Response: Submitted proposals should identify the materials recommended by the bidder to complete the activities in the scope of work.

4. Scope Bullet #4 "Remove safety railing and reinstall new railing." Can we agree that the new railing be a pre engineered modular system such as <https://modularrailing.com/industries/water-treatment/> - do we factor in our cost the post installed anchor testing or will the owner cover this. This way we all are bidding apples to apples.

Response: Submitted proposals should identify the materials recommended by the bidder to complete the activities in the scope of work. Proposal pricing should factor in anchor testing if the activity is recommended by the bidder to complete the scope of work.